(“NCBA”) is the successor in interest to NBA.   

The Debtor has no business operations and no longer has any employees.  Upon 
information and belief, (a) the Debtor has no secured creditors, and (b) the Debtor’s only 
material Creditors are its depositors.  The Debtor believes that it has five hundred ninety six 
(596) known depositors with a positive account balance.  

B. Circumstances Leading to the Debtor’s Filing for Relief Under Chapter 11 

1. Upstreaming of the Debtor’s Deposits  

On August 12, 2013, the Eastern Caribbean Central Bank (the “ECCB”), which was the